ELAD DUO-ART 60
HF/50MHz 60W amplifier
USER MANUAL
ELAD DUO-ART 60  User Manual - Rev. 1.3 - 04/2018
© 2018 ELAD S.r.l. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published, used, disclosed or disseminated
 in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
2

 in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
11
Name Type Code Description
Warning W-130
The DUO-ART is in REMOTE mode but the active interface
is not FDMDUO.
Warning W-131
Reporting a communication problem between the DUO-
ART and the FDM-DUO.
Warning W-145
Indicates an internal communication problem. After
"warn" a code composed of alphanumeric characters is
added.
Warning W-146
Indicates an internal problem of the operation of the
DUO-ART. This problem resolves automatically.
Warning code: ST-P10-b3.
Warning W-147 Indicates the inability to perform an internal operation.
Warning W-148
Automatic activation of the stand-by following an
unauthorized transmission.
Warning code: ST-P10-b2.
Warning W-160
This warning appears when the maximum time available
for automatic tuning of the antenna expires. This time can
be set from the "AutoTune Timeout" menu.
Warning W-161
This warning appears if the target SWR has not been
reached after the time-out has been set. This warning is
only displayed if the "Target SWR" menu is set to a value
other than 0.
Warning W-162
The FDM-DUO has left the tuning mode (Tune) before the
DUO-ART. This warning is displayed if the tuning mode of
the FDM-DUO times out or if the FDM-DUO detects a high
SWR.
Warning W-163
This warning appears if the DUO-ART has found a tuning
point but the calculated SWR is too high.
Warning W-175 High temperature warning.
Error E-400
Maximum temperature exceeded. This error cannot be
reset. It is necessary to wait for the temperature to
decrease before you can use the DUO-ART amplifier again.
High
temperature
High
temperature
Auto Tune
Max SWR
Auto Tune
DUO aborts
Auto Tune
SWR warning
Auto Tune
timeout
Band warn
StBy
CMD not
available
Micro Reset
warning
Comm
warn
DUO EXTIO
warning
DUO mode
not activated
ELAD DUO-ART 60  User Manual - Rev. 1.3 - 04/2018
© 2018 ELAD S.r.l. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published, used, disclosed or disseminated
 in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
12
Name Type Code Description
Error E-410
Error generated by a too high SWR. This is a hardware
protection.
Error code: ST-P2-b1.
Error E-420
The current absorbed by the DUO-ART has exceeded the
maximum threshold.
Error code: ST-P9-b0.
Error E-421
The calculated reflected power has exceeded the
maximum threshold.
Error code: ST-P9-b1.
Error E-422
The calculated forward power has exceeded the maximum
threshold.
Error code: ST-P9-b2.
Error E-423
The input power of the DUO-ART has exceeded the
maximum threshold.
Error code: ST-P9-b3.
Error E-440
Set filter selection error. This error is generally due to an
incorrect frequency setting.
Error code: ST-P10-b0.
Error E-441
Error regarding the input power of the amplifier. The
input power may be too high or the PTT input may not be
connected properly.
Error code: ST-P10-b1.
PWR IN
error
Error
FILTER TX
Error
SENS PW
Error
FWD
Error
REFL
Error
I OUT
HI SWR
error
ELAD DUO-ART 60  User Manual - Rev. 1.3 - 04/2018
© 2018 ELAD S.r.l. All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, published, used, disclosed or disseminated
 in any form or by any means, electronic, photocopying or otherwise, without prior written permission of ELAD S.r.l.
13
Technical Specifications
AC Power Supply
100 – 240 Vac 50/60Hz
2.3A (115V)
1.2A (230V)
DC Power Supply
13.8 Vdc (12 – 14 Vdc)
Max 13A (no Aux DcOut)
Max 15A (2.2A Aux DcOut)
Frequency Range
1.8 – 30 MHz, 50 – 54 MHz
Not allowed 26 – 28 MHz (USA version)
Optimized Frequency Band